
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 25TH MARCH, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3)

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas
Vice Chairman: Councillor Gabirel Rozenberg

Councillors

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Alex Prager
Councillor Sarah Wardle 

Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Edwards
Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Thomas Smith

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 
20th March at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£21.09 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if Any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if Any) 

6.  Members' Items (if Any) 11 - 14

7.  Burnt Oak Broadway Flats Rooftop Development Outline Business 
Case 

15 - 46

8.  ARG Delivery Plan 2019/20 47 - 60

9.  Development Pipeline - Establishing new sites for consideration 61 - 76

10.  Grahame Park: PDA variation update 77 - 88

11.  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Acquisitions (Phase 2) 89 - 112

12.  Quarter 3 2018/19 Assets, Regeneration and Growth Performance 
Report 

113 - 126

13.  Pinkham Way Strategic Outline Business Case 127 - 160

14.  Brent Cross Cricklewood- Quarterly Update 161 - 174

15.  TW3 - Parking leases and licenses To Follow

16.  Committee Forward Work Programme 175 - 176

17.  Any Other Items that the Chairman decides are Urgent 

18.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 



19.  Grahame Park PDA Variations - Exempt 177 - 186

20.  TW3 - Parking leases and licenses To Follow

21.  Any Other Exempt Item(s) that the Chairman decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

27 November 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Thomas Smith 
(In place of Councillor Prager)
Councillor Sarah Wardle

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESVOLED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Prager who had been 
substitued for by Councillor Smith.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND NON-
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the agenda as the 
Council appointed representative on the Board of The Barnet Group Ltd.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Jasmin Parsons made a public comment in relation to item 13 (Quarter 2 2018/19 
Assets, Regeneration and Growth Performance Report). 

Details of the public question and response were circulated in advance of the meeting.  
An oral response was given to the supplementary question at the meeting.  The Deputy 
Chief Executive advised the Committee that she would provide written responses to 
questions submitted from Mr Cox which had been disallowed as they did not relate to a 
substative item on the agenda.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   MEMBERS ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   NORTH FINCHLEY TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT - UPDATE 

The Committee requested that the terms of reference of the North Finchely Partnership 
Board be included in the agenda for a future Committee meeting.

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee notes the progress being made with proposals for the 
redevelopment of North Finchley Town Centre, including steps taken to secure 
financial backing and the establishment of the North Finchley Partnership 
Board.

2. The Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of this Committee and the Chief Finance Officer 
to finalise and enter into
[...]
. The Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in resolution 1 above, is 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government for consideration and confirmation.

3. In the event of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the Council, the 
Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Order.

4. Following confirmation of the Order, to authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to 
proceed with the compulsory acquisition of any of the property in question.

5. To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into negotiations for a private 
treaty acquisition of the property at current market value or to enter into 
alternative dispute resolution with the owner.

6. In the event of a compulsory acquisition of property ‘a’, an options paper on 
the future use of the site will be brought back to the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee for a decision.

7. To note that the financial costs of the CPO will be funded through the currently 
approved capital programme.

12.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Committee requested a briefing on the legal requirements relating to step-free 
access at the new Brent Cross South station.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote.  The votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 4
Abstain 0

RESOLVED that:

1) Approves that the council continues to progress the revised delivery strategy 
with BXN and BXS to enable BXS and the station project to be delivered 
ahead of BXN, and authorises the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee to finalise the revised delivery strategy and 
agree the detail of the consequential changes required to a) the Brent Cross 
Property Development Agreement and Co-operation Agreement, CPO 
indemnity agreement and Grant Agreement and associated commercial 
documentation; and b) the BXS Project Agreement and required 
[...]
uld be owned by the London Borough of Barnet and managed by Barnet 
Homes. 

This report includes as an annex the Outline Business Case for the Burnt Oak Broadway 
development. The ARG report seeks approval of the Outline Business Case. Barnet Homes 
will continue to seek Planning consent for the project and the subsequent procurement of a 
building contractor. This report proposes to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive 
to approve the final contract sum provided it is within the parameters of the budget agreed in 
the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan by Housing Committee in October 2017 and 
the associated Full Business Case.

Officers Recommendations 
That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee:

1. Note and approve the Outline Business Case for the Burnt Oak Broadway 
Flats Rooftop Development, attached at Appendix 1 and to delegate authority 
to the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the Final Business Case.

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to agree the final contract sum 
within the parameters of the approvals and business case and subject to the 
public procurement rules.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Barnet Homes has been commissioned by Barnet Homes to act as 
development agent on behalf of Barnet Council to develop a pipeline of 
affordable housing as rooftop developments of flatted accommodation.

1.2 The attached Outline Business Case sets out the option to develop one 
additional storey to the existing Burnt Oak Broadway Flats blocks to provide 
high quality affordable housing.  The project will deliver 18 new homes for 
affordable rent as well as make improvements to the estate’s public realm, 
parking and communal areas. 

1.3 The approval of the Outline Business Case by the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee is required in order to submit a Planning application and 
work towards entering into a build contract to deliver the project. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

16



2.1 The estate consis
[...]
s, hotels, and community use, where 
appropriate) across its full portfolio of assets, to ensure that no opportunity is missed when 
considering the potential of the Council’s assets to support the needs of the borough.  This 
paper sets out the recommended process for considering how site potential is assessed, and 
then proposes a further portfolio of sites to be considered for development over the next few 
years.

This report recommends that Committee note the list of sites under consideration. The report 
further recommends that Committee approves the proposed process for reviewing sites, and 
that the planning potential of each site can be considered within the forthcoming Local Plan. 
Committee should note that subsequent papers will be brought to ARG that set out the details 
for each of the sites that will be taken forward, and how they are proposed to be delivered.
.

Recommendations 
1. That Committee approves the list of assets for review in figure 2 and figure 

3.
 

2. That Committee approves the proposed process for reviewing the potential 
of sites in figure 1.

3. That Committee approves the principle of developing the assets listed in 
figure 2 and figure 3, and that they be considered for allocation as 
development sites within the forthcoming Local Plan.

4. That Committee approves the principle that detailed feasibility studies are 
undertaken, as required, to enable the potential of all sites to be assessed, 
and delegates the commissioning of all such work to the Head of Estates.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee (ARG) approved at its 
meeting on 9 July 2014, the approach to, and the principles underpinning, the 
creation of a development pipeline on Council owned land.

1.2 The Council’s draft Housing Strategy 2019-2024 sets out the intent to deliver 
homes that people can afford by increasing housing supply, regeneration and 
growth. The strategy sets out how a continuing pipeline of developin
[...]
t contract between London Borough of Barnet (LBB), CFGP and NHG. There are three 
new important variations which the committee is requested to consider; a revised profit share 
agreement, an ‘underwrite’ of the demolition costs, and a ‘carve-out’ to permit early housing 
development within the existing red line by Barnet Homes.

Recommendations 

Assets, Regeneration, and Growth

25/03/2019
 

Title Grahame Park: PDA variation update 

Report of Cllr. Daniel Thomas

Wards Colindale

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         none

Officer Contact Details 

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive 0208 359 
4716
Martin Smith, Regeneration Manager 0208 359 
7419

77

AGENDA ITEM 10



1.That the Committee agrees in principle the proposed PDA variations at 2.14, 2.15 
and 2.18 (with consequential and updating amendments) and authorises the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to agree the final 
deed of variation. 
2.That the Committee agrees that should it be necessary to underwrite the demolition 
costs at 2.15, that this is referred to the Policy and Resources Committee for approval

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Since its formal adoption in 2007 the Grahame Park PDA has been varied 
by the agreement of both parties. Previous years have seen considerable 
changes within stage A, such as the construction of the council’s new office 
and Barnet and Southgate College. The first phase of stage B is still in the 
early planning stages but major changes from the original masterplan are 
under consideration. To minimise the risk to both parties’ significant 
changes to the scheme both retrospective and going forward need to be 
recorded in the PDA. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for three 
new and significant variations to the PDA. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Grahame Park estate was built in the 1960s and 1970s by the Greater 
London Council, with 1777 units built around a centra
[...]
portunities within an area 

already designated as a local hub
 Environmental and highways improvements
 The creation of large scale local employment and training opportunities in a 

disadvantaged neighbourhood with disproportionately high levels of 
unemployment

 Major new housing, education, health, childcare and other key infrastructure 
developments

7.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

7.1 None

87



This page is intentionally left blank



.

Summary
Against a backdrop of increasing housing demand and rising costs associated with providing 
temporary accommodation, this report sets out the business case for purchasing up to or in 
the region of a further 82 residential properties in borough for use as affordable 
accommodation, to be let on flexible tenancies, or other types of tenancy, and managed by 
Barnet Homes. 

Due to the lack of affordable housing supply in the borough acquiring additional properties 
will provide the opportunity to further increase affordable housing supply relatively quickly at 
a lower cost than other temporary accommodation alternatives, as well as providing security 
of tenure to help satisfy Barnet’s long-term housing needs.  

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve the business case for the acquisition of on the 

acquisition of up to or in the region of a further 82 properties purchased from 
Q1 2019/20 onwards funded through HRA borrowing as outlined in Appendix A, 
subject to approval of the capital budget of £31 million at Policy and Resources 
Committee.

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

25 March 2019
 

Title Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Acquisitions 

Report of Chairman of Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix 1–  HRA Acquisitions (Phase 2) Outline Business 
Case

Officer Contact Details 
Shahid Navapurwala, Growth & Development, Barnet Homes. 
shahid.navapurwala@barnethomes.org, 020 8359 2491

89

AGENDA 
[...]
ammes. 
Hurdle rates for other programmes 
will also impact on the ability to 
acquire in-borough properties, 
resulting in Barnet properties being 
prioritised for this programme.

Delivery of new 
acquisitions may not be 
met, if unable to purchase 
properties at the right 
price.

111



Date: February 2019  Page 16 of 16
Version: 1.3

Document Control

File path
Reference
Version 1.3
Date created 15 February 2019
Status Draft

Document History

Date Version Reason for change Changes made by
13/02/19 1.0 Document creation Nick Lowther
14/02/19 1.1 Revised following comments Nick Lowther
15/02/19 1.2 Revised following comments Nick Lowther
04/03/19 1.3 Revised following comments Nick Lowther

Distribution List: 

Name Role Date
Derek Rust Deputy CEO, The Barnet Group 14/02/19
Mike Gerrard Finance Director, The Barnet Group 14/02/19

Approvals: 
By signing this document, the signatories below are confirming that they have fully reviewed the 
Business Case for the out-of-borough acquisitions project and confirm their acceptance of the 
completed document.

Name Role Signature Date Version

112



Summary
This report provides an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 3 (Q3) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue and 
capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Officer Recommendations
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for Q3 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

25 March 2019

Title 
Quarter 3 2018/19 Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Performance 
Report

Report of Councillor Daniel Thomas – Chairman of Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine
[...]
AutoCAD SHX Text_116
39.50

AutoCAD SHX Text_117
39.50

AutoCAD SHX Text_118
36.5

AutoCAD SHX Text_119
42.50

AutoCAD SHX Text_120
43.00

AutoCAD SHX Text_121
47.50

AutoCAD SHX Text_122
48.00

AutoCAD SHX Text_123
48.50

AutoCAD SHX Text_124
49.00



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides a progress update on the comprehensive regeneration of the Brent 
Cross Cricklewood (BXC) area since the last Committee meeting on 27 November 2018, 
with particular regard to the Revised Funding Agreement (RFA) agreed with HM 
Government (HMG) to enable the Brent Cross Thameslink scheme to proceed.

Officers Recommendations 
That the Committee:

1) notes the progress made across the scheme since the last committee on 
27 November, including the entering into the Implementation Agreement 
Contract with Network Rail (paragraph 1.2);  agreement of a revised 
funding package for the Thameslink Station and critical infrastructure and 

 

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

25 March 2019

Title Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report

Report of Councillor Daniel Thomas

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon

Status Public  

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details 

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive, 
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk

Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

161

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


2

the commissioning of Schedule 2 (Rail Systems and Sidings) works as set 
out in paragraph 1.9; entering into contract with Grahams in respect of the 
Train Operating Compound, (paragraph 1.19) and Waste Transfer Station 
enabling and demolitions works (paragraph 1.22), and the required Asset 
Protection Agreement with Network Rail (paragraph 1.19)

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report updates on progress since the last Committee meeting on 27 November 
2018, with particular regard to the Revised Funding Agreement (RFA) w
[...]
s%20pack%2011th-Dec-2018%2019.00%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9460/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Dec-2018%2019.00%20Policy%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9454/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Dec-2018%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9454/Public%20reports%20pack%2018th-Dec-2018%2019.00%20Council.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=9461


London Borough of Barnet
Assets, Regeneration and 

Growth Committee Forward 
Work Programme

April 2019 - July 2019

Contact: Abigail Lewis abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4369

175

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 16



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

13 May 2019 – Reserve meeting

13 June 2019

Regeneration Strategy 
Update

An update on the Emerging themes 
and evidence base of the 
Regeneration Strategy

Deputy Chief Executive Key
 

Golders Green Town 
Centre Strategy

To receive a report on the proposed 
Golders Green Town Centre 
Strategy.

Deputy Chief Executive Key
 

Annual Growth and 
Regeneration Report

To receive the annual growth and 
regeneration report.

Deputy Chief Executive Key
 

176



Document is Restricted

177

AGENDA ITEM 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

185



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Members' Items (if Any)
	7 Burnt Oak Broadway Flats Rooftop Development Outline Business Case
	Appendix 1 - Burnt Oak Broadway - Outline Business Case (OBC) FINAL
	Appendix 2 - Burnt Oak Broadway - site plan
	Sheets
	5428-1000 - EXISTING SITE PLAN



	8 ARG Delivery Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A - Barnet 2024 Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee
	Appendix B - ARG Delivery Plan

	9 Development Pipeline - Establishing new sites for consideration
	10 Grahame Park: PDA variation update
	11 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Acquisitions (Phase 2)
	Appendix 1 - HRA Acquisitions Programme - Business Case

	12 Quarter 3 2018/19 Assets, Regeneration and Growth Performance Report
	13 Pinkham Way Strategic Outline Business Case
	Appendix 1 - Pinkham Way - Strategic Outline Case
	Appendix 2 - Pinkham Way site plan
	Sheets and Views
	REV-



	14 Brent Cross Cricklewood- Quarterly Update
	16 Committee Forward Work Programme
	19 Grahame Park PDA Variations - Exempt
	Appendix Exempt PDA revisions - Statement of intent




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

25 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Prager
Councillor Sarah Wardle

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kath McGuirk

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 27th November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor McGuirk sent her apologies and was substituted by Councillor Alison Moore.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 10 – Grahame 
Park PDA Variations by virtue of being a shareholder of £1 Of Genesis Housing 
Association. 

Councillor Zinkin declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 13- Pinkham Way 
Strategic Outline Business Case by virtue of being a representative for the North London 
Waste Authority.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Ms Emmanuel made a public comment in relation to item 14 on the agenda (Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Quarterly Update).

Details of the public question and response were circulated in advance of the meeting. 
An oral response was given to the supplementary questions at the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 



2

The Director of Growth provided an update to Councillor Houston’s members item on the 
North Finchley Town Centre Regeneration Partnership Board. The Committee were 
informed that documents were now ready to be signed and it was anticipated this would 
be completed by the end of the week. After this time invitations to invite residents to 
apply to join the Board would been sent out.

The Committee agreed that if the process was due to take longer than a week, a position 
statement would be published on the website to notify all stakeholders on the status of 
the project.

7.   BURNT OAK BROADWAY FLATS ROOFTOP DEVELOPMENT OUTLINE 
BUSINESS CASE 

Senior officers confirmed that residents would not have to move out of Burnt Oak 
Broadway flats whilst the development took place, but that there would be some 
disruption due to noise and dust.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report. The Committee unanimously agreed the 
following recommendations:

RESOLVED that:
1. The Committee noted and approved the Outline Business Case for the Burnt 

Oak Broadway Flats Rooftop Development, attached at Appendix 1 and to 
delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to approve the Final 
Business Case.

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to agree the final contract 
sum within the parameters of the approvals and business case and subject 
to the public procurement rules.

8.   ARG DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20 

The Head of Estates confirmed that work was being undertaken to align the budget of 
the Burnt Oak library with the corporate budget for all other libraries. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report. The votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that:
That the Committee approve the Delivery Plan 2019/20 as set out in Appendix B.

9.   DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE - ESTABLISHING NEW SITES FOR CONSIDERATION 

The Committee requested a regular update report on this item be added to the forward 
programme.



3

The Committee noted that a paper would be taken to Policy and Resources Committee 
for a number of Environment Committee assets and these could then be added to the list 
of sites. 

Following consideration of the item the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.
Votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that:
1. That Committee approves the list of assets for review in figure 2 and figure 3.
2. That Committee approves the proposed process for reviewing the potential of 
sites in figure 1.
3. That Committee approves the principle of developing the assets listed in figure 
2 and figure 3, and that they be considered for allocation as
development sites within the forthcoming Local Plan.
4. That Committee approves the principle that detailed feasibility studies are 
undertaken, as required, to enable the potential of all sites to be assessed, and 
delegates the commissioning of all such work to the Head of Estates.

10.   GRAHAME PARK: PDA VARIATION UPDATE 

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Houston moved a motion to vote on the 3 
PDA variations in recommendation 1 separately, this was seconded and unanimously 
agreed by the Committee. 

The votes were recorded as follows and it was RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee agrees in principle the proposed PDA variations at 2.14 
(with consequential and updating amendments) and authorises the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to 
agree the final deed of variation.
For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

2. That the Committee agrees in principle the proposed PDA variations at 2.15 
(with consequential and updating amendments) and authorises the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to 
agree the final deed of variation.
For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

3. That the Committee agrees in principle the proposed PDA variations at 2.18 
(with consequential and updating amendments) and authorises the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to 
agree the final deed of variation.
For 10



4

Against 0
Abstain 0

4. That the Committee agrees that should it be necessary to underwrite the 
demolition costs at 2.15, that this is referred to the Policy and Resources 
Committee for approval.
For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0

11.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) ACQUISITIONS (PHASE 2) 

The Committee requested that where possible, residents were supported in finding 
suitable accommodation within the Borough of Barnet. 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations as set out in the report.
Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that:
1. That the Committee approve the business case for the acquisition of on the 

acquisition of up to or in the region of a further 82 properties purchased 
from Q1 2019/20 onwards funded through HRA borrowing as outlined in 
Appendix A, subject to approval of the capital budget of £31 million at Policy 
and Resources Committee.

2. That the authorisation of purchases of individual properties for HRA 
Acquisitions Programme (Phase 2) is delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive.

12.   QUARTER 3 2018/19 ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Senior officers informed the Committee that staff had now all been provided dates for 
moving to the Colindale Office. Businesses within the local area had also been informed, 
in order to give them adequate time to plan for the increase of staff in the area.

The Head of Estates confirmed that a project team had been set up to deal with existing 
the NLBP leases.

RESOLVED that:
The Committee reviewed the financial, performance and risk information for Q3 
2018/19 and any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of these Committees.

13.   PINKHAM WAY STRATEGIC OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 



5

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Cooke proposed the motion to amend 
recommendation 2 of the report to the following ‘Approve the progression of the project 
towards planning and outline business case stage to be brought back to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee.’ The motion was seconded by the Chairman and 
unanimously agreed by the Committee.  

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendations as set out in the report, plus 
the amendment to recommendation 2 outlined above.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that the Committee:
1. Noted and approved the Strategic Outline Business Case for the Pinkham Way 
project proposals, attached at Appendix 1.
2. Approve the progression of the project towards planning and outline business 
case stage to be brought back to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee.

14.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD- QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Committee noted that the re-location of Donoghues required the input of many 
stakeholders for the process to be completed. Barnet Council, The Environment Agency 
and the GLA would need to work together to implement the re-location.

Councillor Cooke requested the Committee be provided with an update on the West 
London Orbital Plans. The Deputy Chief Executive said the papers from the quarterly 
update of the West Economic Prosperity Board could be circulated to Members. The 
Deputy Chief Executive said the first stage of the report outlining the proposal for step 
free access at the station was due on the 3rd April and an update would be provided to 
Members. The 2nd stage of the process would then need to be conducted during the 
summer. An update would be provided to the Committee within the June report.

The Committee unanimously noted the recommendations set out in the report:

RESOLVED that:
The Committee notes the progress made across the scheme since the last 
committee on 27 November, including the entering into the Implementation 
Agreement Contract with Network Rail (paragraph 1.2); agreement of a revised 
funding package for the Thameslink Station and critical infrastructure and the 
commissioning of Schedule 2 (Rail Systems and Sidings) works as set out in 
paragraph 1.9; entering into contract with Grahams in respect of the Train 
Operating Compound, (paragraph 1.19) and Waste Transfer Station enabling and 
demolitions works (paragraph 1.22), and the required Asset Protection Agreement 
with Network Rail (paragraph 1.19).

15.   TW3 - PARKING LEASES AND LICENSES 



6

The Head of Estates explained that the family services and adult’s department would be 
prioritised in terms of the available parking spaces nearest the Colindale office. 
Departments would be managing the issuing of permits to staff themselves and the use 
of spaces as designed, would be monitored and feedback to Senior Officers.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
as set out in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

RESOLVED that:
1. That the Committee agrees to lease 100 spaces from the RAF Museum for a 10- 
year period at a cost as discussed in attached Appendix 1.
2. That the Committee agrees to a 2-year licence for 90 spaces at Platt Hall, 
Middlesex University at a cost as discussed in attached Appendix 3.
3. That the Committee agrees to 1-year licence for 50 spaces located at Morrisons, 
Colindale as discussed in attached Appendix 4.
4. That the Committee agrees to 1-year licence for 100 spaces in the RAF 
Customer Car Park during term-time as discussed in attached Appendix 5.
5. The Committee agrees for delegated authority to be given to the Assistant 
Director of Estates to settle and complete parking licences and leases outlined in 
this paper including any variations to the terms (other than rent and licence fees).

16.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman notified the committee that officers would be working towards populating 
the forward work programme for 2019/20.

Councillor Cooke requested an update report on the development pipeline sites be 
added to the September meeting. This was agreed by the Committee.

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

18.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was unanimously agreed to move the motion to exclude the press and public 
was agreed in order to discuss the exempt item on the agenda. RESOLVED that 
under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

19.   GRAHAME PARK PDA VARIATIONS - EXEMPT 

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

20.   TW3 - PARKING LEASES AND LICENSES 



7

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

21.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

Meeting finished at 20.50


